operating leases at March 31, 2012 were as follows:

Millions of Yen Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

Due within one year ¥   738 $   9,000
Due after one year 1,400 17,073

Total ¥ 2,138 $ 26,073

Pro forma Information of Leased Property Whose
Lease Inception Was before March 31, 2008

ASBJ Statement No. 13,   “Accounting Standard for Lease
Transactions” requires that all finance lease transactions be
capitalized to recognize lease assets and lease obligations
in the balance sheet. However, ASBJ Statement No. 13
permits leases without ownership transfer of the leased
property to the lessee and whose lease inception was
before March 31, 2008 to continue to be accounted for as
operating lease transactions if certain  “as if capitalized”
information is disclosed in the note to the financial
statements. The Company applied ASBJ Statement
No. 13 effective April 1, 2008 and accounted for such
leases as operating lease transactions. Pro forma information
of leased property whose lease inception was before
March 31, 2008 was as follows:

42 43

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Millions of Yen

2012 2011

Machinery
and

Equipment
Other Total

Machinery
and

Equipment
Other Total

Acquisition cost ¥ 206 ¥ 464 ¥ 670 ¥ 241 ¥ 779 ¥ 1,020
Accumulated
   depreciation 194 405 599 194 600 794
Net leased property ¥   12 ¥   59 ¥   71 ¥   47 ¥ 179 ¥   226

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2012

Machinery
and

Equipment
Other Total

Acquisition cost $ 2,512 $ 5,659 $ 8,171
Accumulated
   depreciation 2,366 4,939 7,305

Net leased property $   146 $   720 $   866

   Obligations under finance leases:

Millions of Yen Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

2012 2011 2012

Due within one year ¥ 64 ¥ 150 $ 781
Due after one year 7 76 85

Total ¥ 71 ¥ 226 $ 866

   The imputed interest expense is included in the above
obligations under finance leases.
   Depreciation expense under finance leases:

Millions of Yen Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

2012 2011 2012

Depreciation expense ¥ 147 ¥ 240 $ 1,793

   Depreciation expense, which is not reflected in the
accompanying consolidated statement of income, is
computed by the straight-line method.

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED